Gale, Mia

From:
Sent:
To:

Subject:

Julie Ritter <ritter.julie@gmail.com>

Friday, June 21, 2019 4:01 PM

CityCouncil, Planning; Bethany Osborne; Christine Crockett; David Kennedy; Elleanor Crown; llene
Tyler; Jeff Crockett; Lars; Nick Coquillard; Detter, Ray; Steve Kaplan; Susan Wineberg; Lazarus,
Howard

Short Term Rentals - 2 articles

There seems to be an avalanche of articles these days about all those topics so dear to us.

Here are two good articles about short term rentals. In the EU, there are ten cities asking the EU for help with AirBnB!

Wish | could be like Mike Allen on Axios and give you a number of minutes to read. Not too many.

https:.//www.usnews.com/news/cities/articles/2019-05-02/airbnbs-controversial-impact-on-cities

https://www.theguardian.com/cities/2019/jun/20/ten-cities-ask-eu-for-help-to-fight-airbnb-expansion

To add to your reading list in your copious spare time!

Wishing all a great weekend!

Julie Ritter

Have the courage to make your life a blessing - The Siddur



Gale, Mia

From: Christine Crockett <christinecrockett8 @gmail.com>

Sent: Friday, June 21, 2019 6:34 PM

To: Julie Ritter

Cc: Bethany Osborne; CityCouncil; David Kennedy; Elleanor Crown; llene Tyler; Jeff Crockett; Lars;
Lazarus, Howard; Nick Coquillard; Planning; Detter, Ray; Steve Kaplan; Susan Wineberg

Subject: Re: Short Term Rentals - 2 articles

As was stated in the first article, it’s the really rich who profit from the Air BnB situation. Mostly it displaces people.
Chris

On Fri, Jun 21, 2019 at 4:01 PM Julie Ritter <ritter.julie@gmail.com> wrote:
There seems to be an avalanche of articles these days about all those topics so dear to us.

Here are two good articles about short term rentals. In the EU, there are ten cities asking the EU for help with AirBnB!
Wish | could be like Mike Allen on Axios and give you a number of minutes to read. Not too many.

https://www.usnews.com/news/cities/articles/2019-05-02/airbnbs-controversial-impact-on-cities

https://www.theguardian.com/cities/2019/jun/20/ten-cities-ask-eu-for-help-to-fight-airbnb-expansion

To add to your reading list in your copious spare time!
Wishing all a great weekend!

Julie Ritter

Have the courage to make your life a blessing - The Siddur



Gale, Mia

From: Julie Ritter <ritter julie@gmail.com>
Sent: Monday, June 24, 2019 10:48 PM
To: CityCouncil; Taylor, Christopher (Mayor); Lazarus, Howard; Hall, Jennifer: Pollay, Susan; Petersen,

Sally; Crawford, Tom; Delacourt, Derek; Lenart, Brett; Planning; DiLeo, Alexis; Cheng, Christopher:
Kahan, Jeffrey; Barrett, Jon; Kowalski, Matthew; Thacher, Jill; Larry Eiler; Bethany Osborne;
Christine Crockett; David Kennedy; Elleanor Crown; llene Tyler; Jeff Crockett; Lars; Nick Coquillard;
Detter, Ray; Steve Kaplan; Susan Wineberg: Tyler, Norm (DGT); Jeannine Palms
(jeannine@wetmeadow.org); Dianne Brainard (diajack@comcast.net); Lorri Sipes
(Lorridsipes@gmail.com); Wendy Carman; Vivienne Armentrout; Tom Stulberg; Bannister, Anne;
Hayner, Jeff

Subject: Innovations in Inclusive Housing - A Must Read

Dear Council, City Administrators, Staff, Planning Department, Economic Development,
Housing, DDA, in fact any and everyone interested,

| am sending you all this link to a google doc from Dan Wu about the new universe of
alternative ways of providing affordable housing.

Dan Wu is a graduate of Harvard Law and a couple of other places. He puts out a newsletter
about new approaches to inclusive housing.

He recently published an article about the over 200 companies and start-ups across the
country engaging in these alternatives to “market forces”.

This document appears in two sections as articles in the May 13 and May 14 issues of
TechCrunch’s pay-to-view version, “Extra Crunchy”. | originally read it on someone else’s
computer at their suggestion. But in that format, it is impossible to link to, print, download, or
connect to in any way except to pay for it.

| asked Mr. Wu if he had any other format available to share electronically and he sent me this
link:

https://docs.google.com/document/d/1-AAN1vQfixdimK5P5095E5RTFt-
eocKQ40kVaMd8PTo/edit?usp=sharing

For a quick overview, here is the image of the Inclusive Housing Innovation Map from his
article showing the new universe of alternative funding, construction cost management, etc.
that is taking place in communities across the country.
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Once you open the Google Doc with the link, please then click on the link at the top of the
document labeled “Inclusive Housing Innovation Map” and you will see a larger an clearer
version of this map.

Have fun reading and please try to figure out ways that Ann Arbor can do these things!
Please feel free to share!! | know there are many more people who would love to see this!

Respectfully,

Julie Ritter

Have the courage to make your life a blessing - The Siddur



Gale, Mia

From: Kathleen Hiraga <kathhiraga@gmail.com>

Sent: Tuesday, June 25, 2019 9:29 AM

To: Ramlawi, Ali

Cc: Smith, Chip; Eaton, Jack; Grand, Julie; Ackerman, Zach; Griswold, Kathy; Lumm, Jane; Hayner,
Jeff, Bannister, Anne; Taylor, Christopher (Mayor); Nelson, Elizabeth; Planning

Subject: airbnb rental policy

Hello All -

I’m reaching out regarding an issue that | believe Ann Arbor should be addressed immediately.

Short-term Airbnb rentals are rampant in residential neighborhoods not zoned for commercial use, and after emailing Lisha
Turner-Tolbert, Building and Rental Services Manager regarding this issue, she agreed that the Airbnb market
continues to grow at an unprecedented pace. According to her email, it currently falls into a gray area.

I live on Woodland Drive, 48103 Ward 5. | have lived in my house for 5 years, and the house next door to me began renting
their entire house out as an Airbnb on June 20th, without the owners on-site or living in the house. The first “guests” were
inappropriate and the adjacent neighbors all agreed rentals on the Airbnb site, promoting its services in neighborhood should
not be allowed regardless of the soft registration required by owners.

Current legislation in Santa Monica has recently been drafted and enforced in the last few months. Laws the city hope will
quell the destruction of a community thanks to short-term rentals. | lived in Santa Monica for 18 years, and it is untenable. 72%
of homes in Santa Monica have been converted to short and long term rentals. The vast majority are short-term. am a native
of Ann Arbor, own 2 start-ups and am very concerned that our city could end up like Santa Monica.

| posted on the Dickens Next Door web platform, and here is the

link. https://nextdoor.com/news feed/?post=114766261&comment=264827874&ct=g0-
WssaXuuejvc_ FTYyjlDyhVR5rKr1hVX1L7gGA6b03d8DoGX7nQss7Tzkg-
dd&ec=CUulTXfgC4y3JTZ2xRbYqsCEDVfjl1pLaDEEEO8rW-uw=&I|c=6579

The Dickens post motivated a small team of us to launch a website to gather petitions that will move the city to a next step.
the majority of us would like to see an outright ban in residential neighborhoods.

Clearly there are differing points of view, pro and con. But the fact that the city of Ann Arbor has not stayed on pace, while
policies in some cities all over the world are outright banning the airbnb platform is not a solution.

I would like to hear from all of you regarding where you stand on this issue, and perhaps meet or chat by phone at your earliest
convenience. ldeally a meet-up with the Council group and our to-be-named Airbnb concerned citizen group would be ideal.
Please feel free to reach me here, and we look forward to next steps.

Best,
Kathleen Hiraga

Kathleen Hiraga
kathhiraga@gmail.com
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SANDRA SORINI ELSER
SSORINI@BODMANLAW.COM
734-930-2495

BODMAN PLC

SUITE 400

201 SOUTH DIVISION STREET
ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48104
734-930-2494 FAX
734-761-3780

bodman

ATTORNEYS & COUNSELORS

July 1, 2019

VIA EMAIL AND FIRST CLASS MAIL

Christopher Cheng

City of Ann Arbor Planning and Development Services
301 E. Huron

Ann Arbor, Michigan 48104

Re: Shell Station Addition — Eisenhower and Saline-Ann Arbor Road

Dear Mr. Cheng:

On behalf of Cranbrook Village Limited Partnership (“Cranbrook”) I provide the
following response (shown in CAPS RED) to Mr. Todd Quatro’s correspondence
of June 18, 2019 regarding the additional building and other changes proposed at
the Shell Gas Station site located at 2679 Saline-Ann Atbor Road (“Proposed
Project”).

A. Incomplete Information: Parking / Loading / Drive Lanes:

Attached is a markup of the site plan from the architect for Cranbrook
Village, Mark Drane, AIA Leed AP, Principal of Rogvoy Architects. Also
attached is a summary of our architect’s comments in list form (“List”).

A. Incomplete Information: Of particular note is that the site plan is
missing information required for all City of Ann Arbor Site Plan
submittals (See ot mark up of Sheet C — 1 and the List). This
information is required for all Site Plans in order to determine
compliance with the City’s minimum guidelines. The Owner should
provide the missing dimensional layout, dimensional floor plans,
comparison chart and other missing information so the city can
determine if all required parking, loading areas and drive lanes are
provided.

Quatro Response (A): C-1is schematic to scale of the existing site as it sits
and as it’s permitted now. It does not require any additional information per

City.

CRANBROOK REPLY: CITY ORDINANCES TREAT AN
AMENDMENT TO AN EXISTING PUD AS A NEW PUD SUBMISSION
AND REQUIRE THAT ALL SITE PLAN INFORMATION, BOTH
CURRENT AND PROPOSED, BE PROVIDED TO THE CITY FOR
REVIEW TO BE SURE IT IS CONSISTENT WITH CITY CODE. THUS,

DETROIT | TROY | ANNARBOR | CHEBOYGAN | GRAND RAPIDS

Detroit 16149462 1



July 1, 2019
Page 2

ALL MISSING INFORMATION AS DETAILED IN OUR ARCHITECT’S
3 PAGE SUMMARY MUST BE PROVIDED.

IN PARTICULAR WE BELIEVE THE C-1 DRAWING IS NOT TO
SCALE AND THERE ARE DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE
EXISTING SITE PLAN AND WHAT CURRENTLY EXISTS ON THE
SITE.

B. Parki Driving Lanes / Traffic:

a. We understand from viewing the premises that the Tim Hortons
restaurant has 18 restaurant seats, but the parking allocated to existing
retail use is only 10 spaces. This is insufficient.

Quatro Response 2 (a): Your viewing of the premises is not correct. There
are indeed only eight seats and a couch area, this area is primarily used for
pick up as 90% of the sales are through the drive through for the Tim
Hortons, and parking is adequate per City records.

CRANBROOK REPLY: PLEASE SEE ATTACHED PHOTOS TAKEN OF
THE TIM HORTON’S RESTAURANT IN APRIL 2019. 18 SEATS ARE
SHOWN IN THE RESTAURANT AND ADJACENT LOUNGE AREA,
INCLUDING SEATS ON THE WINDOW BENCH AND LOUNGE
CHAIRS. DURING OUR SITE VISIT WE FOUND THE SITE TO BE
CONGESTED AND PARKING LIMITED AND DIFFICULT TO
MANEUVER. THE PROPOSED PUMP SPACES ARE NOT SHOWN ON
THE SITE PLAN AS REQUIRED. WHEN THESE ARE SHOWN ON
THE SITE PLAN WE EXPECT THE SITE CIRCULATION WILL BE
CLEARLY INADEQUATE.

b. The dimensions of parking and the drive lanes at the pumps are not
shown on the plans. We are concerned that there is not enough room
for all the parking and drive lanes proposed by the owner, and neither
will meet the City’s dimensional standards.

Quatro Response 2 (b): Parking was approved per previous submittal and
approval for this area. Once again, this area was previously approved as

submitted before construction by the City and their Engineering staff, we are
in no way an impact to this area.

Detroit_16149462 1



July 1, 2019
Page 3

CRANBROOK REPLY: AS PARKING IS LIMITED AND SITE
CIRCULATION CONGESTED, THE CITY MUST CAREFULLY
CONSIDER WHETHER THE PROPOSED ADDITION ADEQUATELY
ADDRESSES PARKING AND CIRCULATION. WE THINK THE PLANS
DO NOT PROPERLY ACCOUNT FOR THIS. NOW IS THE TIME FOR
THE CITY TO REQUIRE CORRECTION OF THESE DEFICIENCIES
TO ENSURE SAFE USE OF THIS GAS STATION SITE.

c. Outdoor sales are not shown on the site plan though the contractor has
indicated that some outdoor sales will still occur. Outdoor sales need to
be shown on the site plan, and parking for this use added as required by
Otdinance.

Quatro Response 2 (c): Once again, I never indicated there would or
wouldn’t be outdoor sales, we are the Designer and Contractor not the
Operator, any outdoor sales will have to be permitted and approved by the
Owner and the City agencies.

CRANBROOK REPLY: MY NOTES FROM THE CITIZEN’S
PARTICIPATION MEETING INDICATE THAT TODD QUATRO
STATED ICE SALES WOULD BE MOVED INDOORS BUT PROPANE
SALES WOULD REMAIN OUTSIDE. ANY PROPOSED OUTDOOR
SALES NEED TO BE SHOWN ON THE PLAN AND ADEQUATE
PARKING PROVIDED.

d. The Traffic report is inadequate and contains misstatements.

Quatro Response 2 (d): Traffic was done by a licensed Professional Traffic
Engineer and reviewed by the City as deemed adequate.

CRANBOOK REPLY: WE THINK THE TRAFFIC REPORT IS
INADEQUATE AS FOLLOWS: THERE IS NO MENTION OF PEAK
MORNING TRAFFIC AT THE DRIVE THRU. IF 90% OF THE
RESTAURANT BUSINESS IS DONE THROUGH THE DRIVE THRU,
THE DRIVE THRU MUST BE ACCOUNTED FOR IN THE TRAFFIC
REPORT AND IT IS NOT. THE TRAFFIC REPORT ONLY
CONSIDERS MEDICAL-DENTAL USE. TURNING MOVEMENTS
AND LO.S. ARE NOT SHOWN ON THE REPORT.

Detroit_16149462 1



July 1, 2019
Page 4

3. Loading areas: No loading areas are shown on the plans even though
a loading area is required by the ordinance. This will require a variance.

Quatro Response (3): All drawings have been submitted, to the City
Engineering and City planning staff and we have met all requirements

CRANBROOK RESPONSE: CITY ORDINANCES AND STANDARDS
REQUIRE LOADING AREAS. THESE NEED TO BE SHOWN ON THE
PLANS OR A VARIANCE OBTAINED. THE LOADING AREAS ARE
PARTICULARLY IMPORTANT TO DEAL WITH THE GAS TANKERS
AND DELIVERY TRUCKS THAT WILL OTHERWISE BLOCK SITE
CIRCULATION. A LOADING AREA WAS PROVIDED IN THE
ORIGINAL SITE PLAN BUT HAS NOW BEEN ELIMINATED. THE
SHELL STATION IS OPEN 24 HOURS AND TIM HORTON’S 7AM TO
11PM. OFF HOURS FOR LOADING IS NOT POSSIBLE.

B. Fence: A fence should be added to the site plan along the propetty line
sepatating the Shell Station from Cranbrook Village.

1. The proposed building is only 4.5 ft. from the property
line. There are rear egress doots as required by code, but the
plans do not show a rear sidewalk nor concrete landings, nor a
fence in this area. The grade in this area steeply slopes down to
the Cranbrook Village parking lot, and a fence is needed to
protect against potential slip and fall injuries by those exiting the
building. This issue was raised during the citizen Participation
meeting and the contractor noted in the summary responses that
this was a good comment. But still no fence has been added to
the site plan.

Quatro Response B (1): Doors are not required to exit out the rear of the
building, although there is a minimum egress distance at this time it is not
clear how many tenants will occupy the building one or two in such case,
they will have to submit to the Building Department for approval.

CRANBROOK RESPONSE: IF REAR EGRESS DOORS ARE NOT
REQUIRED, THEY SHOULD BE REMOVED FROM THE PLAN.

2. Cranbrook has suggested a 5 ft. tall decorative metal fence
along the property line to deter unauthorized parking on the

Detroit 16149462 1
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Page 5

Cranbrook site and prevent slip and fall accidents. Our architect
provided a proposed design. Please see attached design.

Quatro Response B (2): As discussed at the Citizens Participation Meeting,
It is my opinion, that the berm between Cranbrook and the subject property
was constructed not in accordance with the city standards. ILe.: Steeper than
a 1:3 slope. For this reason, I was in agreement with a 3 ft high decorative
metal fence it was not our intent ever to construct a 5 ft tall fence as we feel
there would be a garbage trap. Nor, have we ever agreed to construct a fence
to Cranbrook’s specification. Therefore, it is my suggestion that Cranbrook
revisit the berm and reconstruct it properly eliminating the need for a fence.

CRANBROOK REPLY: THE BERM WAS NOT DISCUSSED AT THE
CITIZEN PARTICIPATION MEETING EXCEPT TO NOTE THE
CONCERN FOR PATRONS EXITING THE NEW ADDITION ONLY
4.5 FEET OFF THE PROPERTY LINE.

MY NOTES INDICATE THAT MR. QUATRO TOLD ME THAT THE
OWNER HAD AGREED TO INSTALL A DECORATIVE METAL
FENCE FOR THE FULL LENGTH OF THE PROPERTY LINE AND
MR. QUATRO WOULD SEND ME A PROPOSED DESIGN. WE THINK
THIS IS A GOOD IDEA AND WILL HELP PREVENT SLIP AND FALL
INJURIES WHEN EXITING THE REAR OF THE NEW ADDITION
AND DETER UNAUTHORIZED PARKING ON THE CRANBROOK
SITE.

THE BERM IS PRIMARILY THE RESULT OF THE NATUAL
TOPOGRAPHY OF THE PROPERTY, AND AN APPROVED PERMIT
WAS ISSUED FOR ITS CURRENT CONFIGURATION IN 1987.

3. Parking and traffic citculation on the Shell Station site is already
congested, and the new building addition will only add to this
congestion and cause patrons to park illegally on the Cranbrook
site.

Quatro Response B(3): As the site sits now, we have no patrons parking in
Cranbrook’s parking lot. We have provided adequate parking in circulation
as required by the ordinance.

Detroit 16149462 1
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Page 6

CRANBROOK REPLY: WE DISAGREE THAT ADEQUATE PARKING
AND CIRCULATION HAS BEEN PROVIDED. WE EXPECT THE
NEW ADDITION WILL CAUSE ILLEGAL PARKING ON THE
CRANBROOK SITE.

4. The fence should be added to the site plan and a note on proper
maintenance of the fence by the owner of the Shell Station
included in the updated PUD supplemental regulations.

Quatro Response B(4): See comment #2

C. Lack of Compliance with Ordinances and Supplemental
Regulations: Under the City’s Unified Development Code, Section 5.29.6

related to Site Plans, and Section 5.29.10 related to Planned Unit
Developments, a proposed site plan and area plan must comply with
applicable ordinances, including parking, traffic and pedestrian safety. The
latest Site Plan submitted for the Shell Station Addition does not adequately
account for the parking needed on site, traffic citculation at the gas station
pumps and elsewhere on the site, access to the current and proposed
commercial uses, the restaurant and drive through at the site, and pedestrian
safety for those exiting the rear of the building.

Quatro Response: Once again, it seems your opinion of compliance with the
ordinance is different than those professionals hired to review the
documents. We are in compliance with all aspects of the zoning and have
been approved by planning, engineering, drainage, traffic, waste, and fire.

CRANBROOK REPLY: AS SET FORTH IN THE DETAILED PLAN
REVIEW BY OUR ARCHITECT, THE SHELL STATION PLANS ARE
INADEQUATE AND NOT IN COMPLIANCE WITH CITY
STANDARDS.

AS ANOTE, THE LICENSE FOR THE SHELL STATION
ARCHITECT, ROBERT NOE, SHOWS AS LAPSED ON THE STATE
WEBSITE. THE CURRENT LICENSE NUMBER AND EVIDENCE OF
THE ARCHITECT’S REINSTATEMENT SHOULD BE PROVIDED.

Detroit_16149462_1
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CONCLUSION:

The Planning Commission and City Council must make findings that the PUD Site
Plan (a) includes safe, convenient and well-designed vehicle and pedestrian
circulation, (b) does not create a public or private nuisance, and (c) must not be
detrimental to the public health, safety and welfare. We think the proposed site plan
fails on all three issues.

We temain concerned about the danger to customers or visitors who may find
parking at the Shell Station site insufficient, and illegally park on the Cranbrook site
and attempt to climb the hill to the Shell Station.

Cranbrook Village believes that the Shell Station Addition should not be consideted
by the Planning Commission until the concerns outlined above and in our letter of
June 13, 2019 have been addressed in a satisfactory manner, including providing all
missing information.

We believe a decorative metal fence installed on the Shell Gas Station site along the
line separating the Cranbrook site from gas station site will go a long way to
discourage illegal parking on the Cranbrook site and potential injury to pedestrians
exiting the building addition or climbing the hill.

Thank you for reviewing these issues.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

Sandra SoriniFilser

SLS:bk

Enc.

cc: Quatto Construction via emarl

Ali Arouch via emarl

Fred Goldberg (via email to fgoldberg(@svprt.com)
Tom Goldbetg (via email to tgoldberg(@svprt.com)
Mark Drane (via email)

Lawtence B. Deitch, Bodman PLC (24 email)

Detroit_16149462_1



July 1, 2019
Page 8

Photos of Tim Horton’s
LARA Evidence of Architect’s lapsed license
June 12, 2019 Comments from Cranbrook Architect

Fence Example

Attachments:

Detroit_16149462_1



2/13/2019

AMERISTAR

Echelon Plus - Ameristar Fence Products

ASSA ABLOY

‘Fencecgmdumator | Contact Us |  About Ameristar | Login

Residential Business and Industry Products Resources SEARCH
[ ——_—"——""
ence " Echelon Plus
Products
Montage
Montage
Plus
Montage
Commercial
Montage
Industrial
Montage |
Aegis Plus
Aegis Il
Aegis Il
Xtreme
Ava lable Fence Styles
Echelon % ﬁ @ /
-~ “"; - ||I1|1|il "i n
Echelon T " -:?1:.,';:-:::.:e
PIuS (onuerer Wanar Mararh
Echelon |l
Stalwart
Premium Residential & Light Commercial Aluminum Fence
Stalwart
Optima . I , : A
Echelon Plus aluminum fencing is the highest quality residential and
Stalwart IS light commercial ornamental aluminum fence in the industry. The
Stalwart || ForeRunner rail allows this aluminum fence system to follow changes
in elevation while maintaining security under the fence. The Echelon
Impasse I Plus also has a good neighbor profile and the look of wrought-iron
Matrix without the required maintenance of old fashioned wrought-iron and

This website uses cookies. By continuing to browse this
website without changing your browser cookie
settings, you agree to let us store cookies.

Read more about our use of cookies.

hitps://www.ameristarfence.com/en/site/ameristarfencecom/products/fence-systems/echelon-plus-residential-commercial-aluminum-fence/

174



2/13/2019
Gate Products =+

Related +
Materials

Bollards & Barriers

Echelon Plus - Ameristar Fence Products

The distinguishing feature of the Echelon Plus Puppy Panel dog fence
is the narrow space between its pickets. The reduced space of the
Echelon Plus Puppy Panel is not only a great alternative for pets but
the unique appearance gives a stylish look unknown to traditional
ornamental fences.

Features

O Internal Locking System

O Reinforced Webbed Rail

O Fully Rakeable Panels

O Maintenance Free Coating
O Custom Heights Available
0 Good Neighbor Profile

O Limited Lifetime Warranty

%

WARRANTY c n AT I " E

Specification Quick Look 4
Downloads +
Product Options +
Finials & Adornments -+

Interested in this product?

This website uses cookies. By continuing to browse this

website without changing your browser cookie

settings, you agree to let us store cookies.

Read more about our use of cookies.

https:/iwww.ameristarfence.com/en/site/ameristarfencecom/products/fence-systems/echelon-plus-residential-commercial-aluminum-fence/ 2/4



SANDRA SORINI ELSER
SSORINI@BODMANLAW COM
734-930-2495

BODMAN PLC

SUITE 400

201 SOUTH DIVISION STREET
ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48104
734-930-2494 FAX
734-761-3780

bodman

ATTORNEYS & COUNSELORS

July 11, 2019

VIA EMAIL AND FIRST CLASS MAIL

City of Ann Arbor Planning Commissionets
c/o Planning and Development Services
301 E. Huron

Ann Arbor, Michigan 48104

Re: Shell Station Addition — Eisenhower and Saline-Ann Atbor Road
Dear Planning Commissionets:

Our firm represents Cranbrook Village Limited Partnership (“Cranbrook”)
regarding the changes proposed at the Shell Gas Station site located at 2679 Saline-
Ann Arbot Road (“Project”).

Cranbrook owns the Shopping Center located directly adjacent to the Project on the
East and North. We have been following the proposed PUD Site Plan
Amendments and have regulatly provided our comments and concetns to Mrt.
Cheng and the Ownet.

The owner of the Shell Station site is proposing a 4199 square foot addition to the
existing convenience store and Tim Horton’s restaurant, mote than doubling the
building size.

PRIOR PUD CONDITIONS:

The Shell Station was initially approved as a PUD in 2013 with the following
Supplemental Regulations, among othets:

Parking: Vehicular and bicycle off-street parking shall be provided as required by
City Code.

Architectural Design: The exterior site and building features shall be consistent
with the following design guidelines, as determined by the Planning Managet:

kK%

Driveways, access points, loading docks and outdoor sales areas shall be located to
minimize impact on pedesttians and maintain pedestrian safety, circulation and
comfort.

okk

DETROIT | TROY | ANNARBOR | CHEBOYGAN | GRAND RAPIDS
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PROJECT INCONSISTENT WITH PRIOR PUD AND CODE:

We believe that the Project is inconsistent with the 2013 PUD Supplemental
Regulations and not in compliance with the Unified Development Code provisions
related to PUD and Site Plan Amendments for a number of reasons, including the
following:

1. Pedestrian and vehicle citculation on the site is alteady congested. The
Project will significantly add to this congestion.

2. The absence of loading areas, the presence of outside sales, and
inadequate patking will adversely affect pedestrian safety, both on site
and off site.

3. As outlined in out architect’s summaty, the site plan is missing crucial
information needed to calculate the width of dtive lanes and number of
patking spaces. We believe much of the information on the site plan is
inaccutate, and the parking calculations are wrong.

4. 'The Traffic Study contains etrors as outlined in our architect’s narrative
of deficiencies.

5. The Owner should install a decorative metal fence along the property
line for pedesttian safety and to deter unlawful patking on the
Cranbrook site.

The Cranbrook architect ptepared a mark up of the site plan noting deficiencies and
a narrative of his points. These are attached.

We also note that the Shell Station architect’s license has lapsed, bringing into
question the credentials of the professionals drafting the site plan.

FENCE.

The proposed building is only 4.5 ft. from the property line. There are rear egtress
doots, but the plans do not show a rear sidewalk nor concrete landings, nor a fence
in this area. The grade in this atea steeply slopes down to the Cranbrook Village
parking lot, and a fence is needed to protect against potential slip and fall injuries by
those exiting the building. This issue was raised during the Citizen Participation
meeting and the contractor noted in the summary responses that this was a good
comment. But still no fence has been added to the site plan.
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Cranbrook has suggested to the Owner a 5 ft. tall decorative metal fence along the
ptopetty line to deter unauthorized parking on the Cranbrook site and prevent slip
and fall accidents.

Parking and traffic citculation on the Shell Station site is already congested, and the
new building addition will only add to this congestion and cause patrons to patk
illegally on the Cranbrook site.

The fence should be added to the site plan and a note on propet maintenance of the
fence by the ownet of the Shell Station included in the updated PUD Supplemental
Regulations.

We ask that the Planning Commission requite that a fence be added to the site plan.

LACK OF COMPLIANCE WITH ORDINANCES AND
SUPPLEMENTAL REGULATIONS.

Under the City’s Unified Development Code, Section 5.29.6 related to Site Plans,
and Section 5.29.10 telated to Planned Unit Developments, a proposed site plan and
area plan must comply with applicable ordinances, including parking, traffic and
pedestrian safety. The latest Site Plan submitted for the Shell Station Addition does
not adequately account for the parking needed on site, traffic circulation at the gas
station pumps and elsewhere on the site, access to the current and proposed
commercial uses, the restaurant and dtive through at the site, and pedestrian safety
for those using the site.

As noted above, the PUD Supplemental Regulations require that the driveways,
access points, loading docks and outdoor sales minimize impact on pedestrians and
maintain pedestrian safety. The proposed Site Plan does not comply with this
requirement.

Finally, the Planning Commission and City Council must make findings that the
PUD Site Plan (a) includes safe, convenient and well-designed vehicle and
pedesttian circulation, (b) does not create a public or private nuisance, and (c) must
not be detrimental to the public health, safety and welfare. We think the proposed

site plan fails on all three issues.

We ate patticulatly concetned about the danger to customers or visitors who may
find parking at the Shell Station site insufficient, and illegally park on the Cranbrook
site and attempt to climb the hill to the Shell Station.
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Cranbrook Village believes that the Shell Station Addition should not be approved
by the Planning Commission until the concetns outlined above have been addressed
in a satisfactoty mannet, including providing all missing information.

At a minimum, a decorative metal fence must be installed on the Shell Gas Station
site along the line separating the Cranbrook site from gas station site to discourage
illegal parking on the Cranbrook site and potential injury to pedestrians exiting the
building addition ot climbing the hill after illegally parking at Cranbrook.

Thank you for considering these issues.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

o

" Sandra Sorini Els€t

SLS:bk
Enc.

cc: Quatro Construction »a email
Ali Arouch via email

Fred Goldbetg (via email to fgoldberg@svprt.com)

Tom Goldbetg (via email to tgoldberg(@svprt.com)
Lawtrence B. Deitch, Bodman PLC (va email)

Enclosures: Site plan mark-up
Architect’s narrative of deficiencies
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SHELL STATION ADDITION - SUMMARY OF COMMENTS ON SITE PLAN REV. 7
By Mark Drane, AIA, LEED AP, Principal of Rogvoy Architects
June 12, 2019

We reviewed the plans as a City Planner would review the plans.

Our comments are limited to site plans, information required on the plans from the city, and
architectural plans.

We did not review the engineering plans.

We did not review the constructability of the building design or its building code compliance.

Sheet TS1.0

Traffic Report needs a date and accurate uses and sizes. The LOS of the intersection is not
provided. There is a drive thru restaurant on the site not accounted for. The Traffic Study calls
for only 1,550 SF additional office space.

In the Code Review the Traffic impact statements 1, 2, and 3 are untrue.

The occupancy calculation calls out retail, storage and office. Restaurant and outdoor sales are
omitted. Please note there are 18 seats in the existing building and outdoor sales on the
existing site.

The project description calls for a two story addition, the existing and proposed use is not
identified.

Sheet C-1

The required information required by the Checklist of Required Information for Site Plan (Ann
Arbor requirements) is missing, including;

Alta Survey.

All existing and proposed contours.

Public Sidewalk maintenance Statement.

Dimensional layout. Specifically the dimensions of the existing development especially the
dimensions associated with the fuel pumps, drives and parking spaces associated with the pumps.
Dimensions on the existing curb cuts and driveways.

Perspective sketch of “Street Wall and Offset”.

Soils Report.

Photometric Plan.

Vertical sections of proposed and existing building elevations.

Perspective rendering of the buildings.

Comparison chart.

Setback lines.

Dimensioned floor Plans.

There is no indication of outdoor sales. Will there be outdoor storage?
The curb cuts do not show the existing turning movements.

Sheet C-3

The dimensions are not shown for the existing fuel pumps, driveways and parking spaces.
Show outdoor sales and the it’s required parking calculations.

Show the accessible route to the existing and proposed building.
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The building area on the addition is not accurate as compared to the floor plan.

No loading is provided.

The required parking calculation is not correct including, parking for drive thru restaurant,
retail, convenience store, and office.

The amount of parking spaces provided is not provided.

Dimensions are not shown for the existing or proposed building.

The curb cuts are not labeled with the turning movements. Not sure if a car can turn right in and
left out of the Eisenhower curb cut.

Dumpster dimensions do not match the details on sheet C-7

There are light fixtures in an easement along Eisenhower.

The building areas of the addition are incorrect.

Sheet C-4
Provide a decorative fence along the east property line.
There are no concrete landings for the exterior doors in the east side on the building.

Sheet C-7
Provide the material, color and finish of the dumpster enclosure.
Dumpster dimensions don’t match the site plan

Sheet A-1

North arrow is incorrect.

Building area and all dimensions are not provided.

The scale is incorrect.

Provide existing building floor plan with all dimensions and area calculations of all the uses
including the restaurant.

Sheet A-2

Show all dimensions.

Provide north arrow and scale.
Label all rooms.

Show the area calculation.

Sheet A-3

Provide 3-D renderings, as required by the City, of the entire new and proposed building.
The elevations are hatched as brick where stone is labeled.

The vertical dimensions are not consistent from elevation to the other.

Show how the HVAC units are being screened.

Provide a detail of the James Hardy siding, the drawing is unclear.

Sheet A-4
Show the doors on the elevation

Sheet A-5
The elevations do not match the plans.
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The elevations are missed labeled.
Shoe the HVAC unit for the second floor.

General Note:

The Architect did not sign all of the sheets.

He should sign all of the sheets that the engineer did not sign. C-7, A-3, A-4, A-5.
Architect should show that his license is valid and up to date.

Mark Drane, AIA, LEED AP

ifl

‘/——_\
ROGVOY

A R CH I T ETCTS

32500 Telegraph Road, Suite 250

Bingham Farms, Michigan 48025

248 540 7700 X224 fax 540 2710
WWW.rogvoy.com
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GENERAL NOTES

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

THE GWNER, GEMERAL OON!W‘C“HI. ACH INDIWDUAL SUBCONTRACIOR AND_MATERALMAN AGREE TO SAVE
THE ARCHTECT HARMLESS, AS A RESLRT Of DAMAGE THAT MAY OCCUR TO ANY INDMIDUAL
QR PROPERTY DURING CONSTRUCTION AS A RESULT OF ACTS OR OMISSIONS BY SAID OWNER, CONTRACTORS
AND/OR MATERIALMEN DURING THE PERFORMANCE OF THEIR WORK

ALL WORK WILL PROCEED IN STRICT AGCORDABNCE WIH LOCAL, STATE AND FEDERAL SAFETY CODES, STATUTES
AND RECOGNIZED STANDARDS

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN THE GENERAL BUIDING PERMIT(S), PAY ALL FEES AND ARRANGE FOR
ALL INSPECTIONS FOR HIS WORK

NO MATERIALS O CONSTRUCTION PROCEDURLS SHALL BE UTUZED ON THIS PROJECT WHICH ARE PROHIBITED BY
LAW OR SHALL CMRE A IWFRMFUL EFFECT N THE ENVIRONMENT OR TO ANY PERSON ON THE SITE DURING
CONSTRUCTION OR LATER QCCUPANCY.

INSURANCE

EACH CONIHACIM SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE LIABILITY AND COMPREHENSME INSURANCE AND FOR WORK
DAMAGED BY INWPROPER WORKMANSHIP. THE OWNER SHALL PURCHASE AND MAMNTAN THE OWNTR'S LSUAL
COVERAGE INSURANCE ON THE WORK WHICH INSURES TO THE OWNER'S BENEFIT. OPTIONALLY THE OWNER

MAY PURCHASE AND MAINTAN OTHER INSURANCE FOR SELF—PROTECTION AGAINST CLAMS WHICH MAY ARISE
FROM OPERATIONS DURING CONSTRUCTION.

FIELD CONDITIONS

THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND EACH SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSHRLE FER FlELD CHECKING ALL
EXISTING CONDMONS AND FOR FTTTING THEIR WORK TO NEW AND EXFSTING WORIC N
IMMEDIATELY GIVEN TO THE ARCHITECT WHERE THERE ARE INCONSISTENT OR CONFUCTK)N D\MENSDNS ON
THE DRAWINGS AD FOR WHERE THERE IS A CONFLKCT IN THE WORK OF THE INDMDUAL TRAIIS AND/OR
CONDITIONS FOUND IN THE FIELD, EACH TRACTOR ASSUMES FULL RESPONSIBILTY FOR Ht WHERE
HE FALS TO CHECK SUCH CONDITIONS '0fi GNE NOTICE TO THE ARCHITECT OF DISCREPANCIES THEREIN.

IN GENERAL, UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED ON THE DHARWGE, GHLY THOSE TREES WITHIN THE BUIBING AREA
SHALL BE REMOVED. AL OTHERS WAL BE PROTECTED Fiiid DMMGE THROUGHOUT THE CONSTRUCTION PERIOD

CITY STANDARDS

PER CHAPTER 49, SECTICN 4:58 OF THE CITY CODE, ALL
SIDEWALKS SHALL BE KEPT AND MAINTAINED IN GOOD REPAR
B8Y THE OWNER OF THE LAND ADJACENT TQO AND ABUTTING THE
SAME. PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF THE FINAL CERTIFICATE OF
OCCUPANCY FOR THIS SITE, ALL EXISTING SIDEWALKS IN NEED
OF REPAIR MUST BE REPAIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CITY
STANDARDS."

SITE RESPONSIBUTIES

SITE IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OPENING AND CLOSING ENCLOSURES AND MOVING
CONTAINERS ON SERVICE DAYS.
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SITE NOTES

ALL CATCH BASINS ARE TO BE EQUIPPED WITH HYRDROCARBON FILTERS PER
WASHTENAW COUNTY STANDARDS

ITIT

L Ea. LEGAL DESCRIPTION

FART OF THE SOUTHEAST 1,04 OF SECTION 6 T3S, R6E, CITY OF ANN ARBOR

WASHIENA COUNTY, MICHGAN MOHE LY DESCRIB[I] AS FOLLOWS:

CONMENCSG AT THE EAST /4 CORNER (O SKD SECTION &

THENCE S 00'18'35"E 818.93 FEET ALONG THE EAST LINE 0F SAID SECTION TO A POINT

ON THE SIOUTHERLY LINE OF ANN ARBOR—SALINE ROAD FOR A PLACE OF BECINNING;

THENCE CONTINUING S OD'18'S5°E 50081 FEET ALONG SAID EAST LINE AND

THE CENTER LINE VACATED LOHR ROAD TO A POINT ON THE NORTHERLY LINE

OF EISENHOWER PARKWAY: THENCE N 46'28'10'W 347.17 FEET ALONG THE

NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID ESGENWOWER PARWWAY 7O THE INTERSECTION WITH SAl

SOUTHERLY LINE OF ANN ARBOR-SSLPE ROAD: THENCE N 473435 361.22 FEE[
ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY UNE TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 1.44 ACRES OF LAND, BEING SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AND RESTRICTIONS

OF RECCRD, I ANY.
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PER LIBER 1784, PAGE 569

Lyl Koan{ OF TKE ABDME. OFSCRED SANIARY SEWER EASEMENT, Y
SAD TEUPGIARY BASEMENT TO ROVERS DICX 10, THE OWHES
UPON CIFf ACCEPTANCE OF THE SANTARY SEWER
Lo
EASEMENT DESCRIPTION v
!
40'%40° FIRE HYDRANT EASEMENT LOCATED IN
SECTION 6 T3S R6E CITY OF ANN ARBOR 1.5, QUATRO COMPANY
5 DATE:  03/05/19 EXHIBIT B *DESIGN BUILD CONTRACTOR”
SI:EME %BABE(%N&%GM%%{(HEZMGUNE '[‘)ID??\W“? N CDMHERCIALI\NIDUSTRIALIRES\DENTULL
WESTERLY PROPERIY LINE; SRR (¥ 1 ANN ARBOR-SALINE ROAD } W‘ﬂﬁf‘ ,
THENCE S 46'25'25° 6.76 FT TO EASENENT POINT OF BEGINNING; S LE LI ANN_ ARBOR, MICHIGAN i ﬁﬁ_ﬁ:— il
THENCE S 46'25'25°E, 40.00 FT,; B (7 7873
THENCE § 4334'35W. 4000 FT T :
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STORM DETENTION NARRATIVE:

THE EXSING STORM WATER 15 DIRECTED TO A STORM
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JCTENTION YOLLME 10 18,150 GFF,  WE PROPOSED 10
ARV HSTALLMG A COMPLETELY ENCLUSED UNDERGACUND SYSTEM
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SITE NOTES

ALL CATCH BASINS ARE TO BE EQUIPPED WITH HYRDROCARBON FILTERS PER
WASHTENAW COUNTY STANDARDS

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
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SECTION 2-2
NTS

| 7 10 THE SPRINGLUNE OF THE CARRIER PIPE.
e e s = 304 STAINLESS STEEL CONNECTING J THE JOINTS OF THE CASING ARE TO BE FIELD WELDED AROUND THEIR CIRCUMFERENCE BEFORE
12° INLET PE- 0 ) NUTS AND BOLTS WATERMAIN THE GARRIER PIPE IS PUSHED,/PULLED INTO THE GASING, [PROJECT ND.:
: i ' 49" OUTLET PIPE 52 0R P BULKHEADS SHALL BE PROVIBED AT BOTH ENDS OF THE CASING PIPE. -
'1 H S THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT IN WRIING DETALS OF THE APPROPRIATE PIPE CASING INSTALLATION 2686
| [} ' Aftor esting satistaclorily, the remaining space belween the corner pipe ond encasing pipe shall be FOR REVIEW & APPROVAL OF THE ENGINEER BEFORE INSTALLATION OF ANY CASING STARTS. SHEET TTLE:
1] ! pressure grouled or otherwise filed with concrete. The carrier pipe shall be ndequuleﬁy broced RCP UNDER HIGHWAY GR STREETS SHALL BE ASTM DESIGNATION C76, CLASS 5
B e | i to preven! movement of \he pipe.
e e e i Casing spocers shall ba placed a max. of seven (7) feel opart along the lenglh of the carrier pipe STEEL CASING PIPE SHALL BE 187DIA x 0.25" WALL THICKNESS UNCOATED PIPE MEETING
1 "o wilh one cosing spacer wilhin 25 feet of each side of a pipe joint and the rest evenly spaced THE REQUIREMENTS OF ETHER ASTM AS3,(TYPE £ OR S, GRADE B) OR ASTM AV33 (GRADE B). SITE DETAILS
5 .
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A252. THE ENCASEMENT PIPE SHALL BE WELDED STEEL PIPE, AND SHALL BE ASPHALT COATED

ON THE QUTSIDE. THE ENCASEMENT PIPE SHALL HAVE A MiN. TENSILE STRENGTH OF 60,000 P.S.L,
A MIN. YIELD STRENGTH OF 35,000 P.S.. AND A MIN. WALL THICKNESS OF 0.375 INGH.

THE MIN. DIAMETER ENCASEMENT PIPE SHAL BE THE OUTSIDE DIAMETER OF THE BELL + FOUR(4)
INCHES, OR AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER.

THE ENCASTMENT 775 SHALL BE WSTALLED BY BORMG AKD JMCHNG AND IN-SUCH A MANNER SO
AS TO ALLCW THE B#E T0 BL LMD AT THE PROPER GRADE  THIS OFERATION SHALL BE CONDUCTED
SO AS WOT T0 BTERFDHE WITH, IWTERRUPT OR ENMDANGER THE OPERATION OF TRAFFIC NOR DAMAGE,
DESTROY, OR ENDANGER THE INTEGRITY OF THE ROADWAY FACILITIES

NOTE:
WELD ALL ENCASEMENT PIPE JOINTS
ASPHALT COAT EXTERIOR

- SIEEL ENCASEMENT PIPE
7 0375 INMIN WAL
OF ENCASEMENT PIPE.

1} T~ UUTRA HIGH MOLECULAR WEIGHT
POLYMER PLASTIC RUNNER

WATER MAIN (DUCTILE IRON i e
WITH RESIRAINED JOINTS)

TN BULKHEAD ENDS OF THE CASIG
PIPE WITH BRICKS AND MORTAR

1) B8ORS SHALL BE PERFORMED BY ACCEPTED AND RECOGNIZED METHODS WHICH WiLL PROVIDE ADEQUATE SAFETY
AND FROTECTION AT ALL TIMES TO WORKMEN, INSPECTORS, AND ALL OTHERS INVOLVED IN THE GONSTRUCTKIN

2) THE SHEETING OF THE BORING PITS ALONG ANY ROAD WHL BE REQUIRE IF THE LEADIN EDGE OF ALL WORK PITS WILL
BE CLOSER TO THE PAVEMENT EDGE THAN THE SHOULDER POINT OR TEN {10) FT., WHICHEVER DISTANCE IS GREATER, OR
ON CURB AND GUTTER SECTIONS, AT LEAST FIVE (5) FT. FROM BACK OF CURB

3) STEEL ENCASING PIPE FOR BORING AND JACKING SHAIL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF EITHER ASTM A53,
TVPE E OR S, GRADE B OR ASTM A139, GRADE 8

4) THE INSIDE DIA OF CASING PIFE SHALL BE AT LEAST 4° GREATER THAN THE LARGEST OQUTSIDE DIA OF THE CARRIER
PIPE JOINTS FOR CARRIER PIPE 6% AND OVER IN DA THE CASING SHALL HAVE A MIN WALL THICKNESS OF 0.375"

5) CASING PIPE JOINTS SHALL BE WELDED TO FORM A LEAKPROOF CONTIRUOUS CASING.
6) EACH CASING SPACER SHALL HAVE AT LEAST SIX INTEGRALLY MOLDED SKIDS

7) THE STEFL CASING PIPE SHALL BE OF SMOOTH INTERIOR AND SHALL BE PLACED ACCURATELY TO LINE AND GRACE,
ALLOWING FOR THE ENCASED PIPE THICKNESS AND SUPPORTS UNDER FACH LENGTH OF ENCASED PIPE.

8) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR NOTIFVING THE AGENCY HAVING JURISDICTION OVER THE LOCATION OF
PROPOSED BORING 4B HOURS PRIOR TO BEGINNING BORING,

BEYOND BELL OR

UM 532" WADE SPACERS FUR CHRRR ———— * WECHANICAL JOINT
FIFLS 47=12" DIA AND WINL 7° MM SPACERS FOR NI OF THE CARRIER PIPE
FOR CARRIER FiPES 14"-24" (3 - —
CASING SPACERS SHALL BT WAGE OF i ,

A ., SE HCH DENSITY L

POLETILEND POASTIC. (LQUAL TO THE

P51 RARER AS MANUTACTURED BY

FIPELFE SEAL AND INSULATOR, INC ) .

44" e
FAEINEOD: SKINS S
TO 1T CASIE PIFE >

i
CARRIER PIPE———— " j-—1" WD STEEL BAND

STEEL CASING
SPRNGLEE ———
L 4ova* wN raowooD sKins
LOUSE GRANULAR--
AATEIIAL
NOTCHES TO_ ACCEPT 1" WD £ CARREER PIPE
STEEL_ANDS STEEL BAND
/

LENGTH OF PIPE/S

VOID BETWEEN CASING AND CARRIER PIPE TO BE FILLED WITH LOOSE GRANULAR MATERIAL ONLY

SITE PLN 47 TH COMPACTED
ENGINEERED FILL
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WALL LEGEND

NEW DROP WALL 3" MIL STUD WITH DRYWALL (1)
LAYER 1 SIDE

NEW INTERIOR WALL 33" MTL STUD W (1) LAYER
" DRYWALL BOTH SIDES

EXISTING WALL WITH DOOR FILLED IN AND NEW
(1) LAYER 3" DRYWALL BOTH SIDES.

EXISTING EXTERIOR WALL: 6"MTL STUD WITH
SIDING

EXISTING EXTERIOR WALL: 8" MASONRY BLOCK
GROUTED SOLID AT OPENINGS. WITH NEW BRICK

=) W

o |0| e el

DOOR HARDWARE

HARDWARE TYPE 1:
(STORE FRONT)

(1) CLOSER/STOP

(1) EXIT DEVICE; ADAMS RITE {8400 MORTISE
PANIC DEVICE (BY. G.C.) OR EQUAL

NG PULL

(1) ADA APPROVED ALUM. THRESHOLD.
WEATHER STRIPPING & SWEEP

HARDWARE TYPE 2:
(STORAGE)

PR) BUTT HINGES: |
HAGER BB 1 279 45"x4," 626

(1) KWIKSET UIDA SMARTKEY VENETIAN BRONZE
UNIVERSAL KEYED DOOR LEVER

(1) KICKDOWN HOLDOPEN
(1) KICK PLATE 32"x8'x.05"; 626

(1) CLOSER; LON 4041 SERIES

HARDWARE TYPE 3
(RESTROOM)

(1) CLOSER; LCN 4041 SERIES DUROMONIC
(1) KICK PLATE 32"X8"X0.5" 626
(2) WALL STOP; QUALITY 308 IVORY

(1) OFFSET SWING PNOT HINGE 120°

WALL LEGEND

s,

NEW METAL STUD WALLS

NEW BRICK VENEER WALLS

GENERAL FLOOR FINISH NOTES

GENERAL NOTES

SEE ELEVATIONS FOR EXACT FINISH LOCATIONS.
NEW CONCRETE FLOORS: 1/2" SLOPE TO ALL

G.C. TO PROVIDE STRESS—CRACK SUPPRESSION
FOR ALL TILE SURFACES.

1. FIELD VERIFY BASE BUILDING DIMENSIONS AND DOOR LOCATIONS. REPORT DISCREPANCIES TO
ARCHITECT PRIOR TO BEGINNING OF INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION.

2. HEIGHT OF WALLS ARE MEASURED FROM FLOOR SLAB.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE CONSTRUCTION BARRAGADE/MISUAL SCREENS IN ACCORDANCE
W/OWNER & O.H.SA REQUIREMENTS.

4 AL SAFETY GLASS (TEMPERED, LAMINATED, ETC.) SHALL BE PERMANENTLY LABELED T0
INDICATE THE TYPE OF GLASS AND THE SAFETY GLASS STANDARD TO WHICH [T COMPLIES.

5. G.C TO WORK WTH FIRE MARSHALL TO LOCATE PORIABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS, SIZE &
TYPE, EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH SECTION $06.1 OF THE 2008
INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE.

ALL CABINETS, COUNTERS, BARS & RESTROOM VANITIES SHALL BE

| SMOOTH, DURABLE, & EASILY CLEANABLE. ALL CRACKS WILL BE CAULKED

AND AR WOOD SEALED AND/OR PAINTED.

WALL MOUNTED EQUIPMENT SUCH AS SHELVES, SINKS, COUNTERS, VANITIES,
URINALS, COAT RACKS, MOP PACKS, WALL FAN MOUNTS AND HOSE REELS
SHALL BE SEALED IN PLACE. GAPS BETWEEN DOOR/WINDOW FRAMES/
MOLDING AND WALLS/FLOORS SHALL BE SEALED
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WALL LEGEND | GENERAL FLOOR FINISH NOTES GENERAL NOTES :
. = = >0 ) 1. FIELD VERIFY BASE BUILDING DIMENSIONS AND DOOR LOCATIONS. REPORT DISCREPANCIES TO
WALL LEGEND 1. SEE ELEVATIONS FOR EXACT FINISH LOCATIONS. ARCHITECT PRIOR TO BEGINNING OF INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION. Eoug
. 2. HEIGHT OF WALLS ARE MEASURED FROM FLOOR SLAB. g 2 8
. 2. NEW CONCRETE FLOORS: 1/2" SLOPE T0 ALL 3. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE CONSTRUCTION BARRACADE/VISUAL SCREENS IN ACCORDANCE I RTR
T D NEW DROP WALL 33" MIL STUD WITH DRYWALL (1) NEW METAL STUD WALLS W/OWNER & O.H.S.A. REQUIREMENTS. pou 3
- LAYER 1 SIDE —WD 3. GC. TO PROVIDE STRESS-CRACK SUPPRESSION 4. ALL SAFCTY GLASS (TEMPERED, LAMINATED, ETC.) SHALL BE PERMANENTLY LABELED 10 0Z = 4
NEW INTERIOR WALL 5" WTL STUD W (1) AYER FOR ALL TILE SURFACES INDICATE THE TYPE OF GLASS AND THE SAFETY GLASS STANDARD TO WHICH IT COMPLIES. v 48 3
I —@D NEW BRICK VENEER WALLS 5. G.C. TO WORK WITH FIRE MARSHALL TO LOCATE PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS, SIZE & g o
§" DRYWALL BOTH SIDES AP, : TYPE. EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH SECTION 906.1 OF THE 2009
INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE. e
EXISTING WALL WITH DOOR FILLED IN AND NEW —@® — O
(1) LAYER g" DRYWALL HOTH SIDES. ALL CABINETS, COUNTERS, BARS & RESTROOM VANITIES SHALL BE |
- SMOOTH, DURABLE, & EASILY CLEAMABLE, ALL CRACKS WILL BE CAULKED -
= AND BAR WOOD SEALED AND/OR PAINTED. >
EXISTING EXTERIOR WALL: B'MIL STUD WiTH WALL MOUNTED EQUIPMENT SUCH AS SHELVES, SINKS, COUNTERS, VANITIES, 1 o
SIDING URINALS, COAT RACKS, MOP PACKS, WALL FAN MOUNTS AND HOSE REELS O « E 2
EXISTING EXTERIOR WALL: 8" MASONRY BLOCK SHALL BE SEALED IN PLACE. GAPS BETWEEN DOOR/WINDOW FRAMES/ = % 4 é
a— GROUTED SOLID AT OPENINGS. WITH NEW BRICK | — (@) MOLDING AND WALLS/FLOORS SHALL BE SEALED Ogol X
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